

March 24, 2022

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street, SE, Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97301-3398

RE: Advice No. 2165 for Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC P.U.C. Oregon No. 33 Exchange and Network Services Tariff

Dear Commissioners:

Attached for electronic filing are the following revisions to the Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC P.U.C. Oregon No. 33 Exchange and Network Services Tariff, submitted with a proposed effective date of April 15, 2022:

SectionSheetRevision5508th

This filing reduces monthly rates for residential flat rate Local Exchange Service Rate Groups 1 and 2.

Attachment A includes the Price Plan Control List.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at the contact information below.

Sincerely,

Robyn Crichton

Robyn Crichton

ec: Mr. Peter Gose, Lumen Mr. David Ziegler, Lumen

OR2022-05 Trf

ROBYN CRICHTON Government Operations Manager robyn.m.crichton@centurylink.com voice: (913) 884-1131

Attachment A: Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC Price Plan Control List

Exchange and Network Services Tariff - PUC Oregon No. 33

										Current	Cumulative		
	Effective			Bus/			Pre-plan	Current	Proposed	Year Rate	Rate	Price Plan	
Advice #	Date	Location	Sheet	Res	Service	USOC	Price	Price	Price	Change	Change	Category	Pricing Flexibility Allowed
													\$3 increase annually; \$10 increase over Plan term.
													CenturyLink is permitted to combine the respective EAS
													rates and the rate for residential Primary Line Basic Service
				_									into a single line item amount for the purpose of bill
2165	4/15/2022	5.2.4.B.1	50	Res	Residence Flat Rate Service - Rate Group 1	1FR	\$15.80	\$27.00	\$25.80	-\$1.20	\$10.00	Res Basic Svc	simplification.
													\$3 increase annually; \$10 increase over Plan term.
													CenturyLink is permitted to combine the respective EAS
													rates and the rate for residential Primary Line Basic Service
2165	4/15/2022	5.2.4.B.1	50	Res	Residence Flat Rate Service - Rate Group 2	1FR	\$16.80	\$27.00	\$26.80	-\$0.20	\$10.00	Res Basic Svc	into a single line item amount for the purpose of bill simplification.
2105	4/15/2022	J.Z.4.D.1	50	Res	Residence Flat Rate Service - Rate Group 2	IFN	φ10.00	φ21.00	φ20.00	- 0 0.20	\$10.00	Res basic SVC	\$3 increase annually; \$10 increase over Plan term.
													CenturyLink is permitted to combine the respective EAS
													rates and the rate for residential Primary Line Basic Service
													into a single line item amount for the purpose of bill
2165	4/15/2022	5.2.4.B.1	50	Res	Residence Flat Rate Service - Rate Group 1	JRG	\$15.80	\$27.00	\$25.80	-\$1.20	\$10.00	Res Basic Svc	simplification.
													\$3 increase annually; \$10 increase over Plan term.
													CenturyLink is permitted to combine the respective EAS
													rates and the rate for residential Primary Line Basic Service
													into a single line item amount for the purpose of bill
2165	4/15/2022	5.2.4.B.1	50	Res	Residence Flat Rate Service - Rate Group 2	JRG	\$16.80	\$27.00	\$26.80	-\$0.20	\$10.00	Res Basic Svc	simplification.
													\$3 increase annually; \$10 increase over Plan term.
													CenturyLink is permitted to combine the respective EAS
													rates and the rate for residential Primary Line Basic Service
0405	4/45/0000	50454	50			DUA	\$45.00	0 7.00	\$05.00	A 4 00	0 40.00		into a single line item amount for the purpose of bill
2165	4/15/2022	5.2.4.B.1	50	Res	Residence Flat Rate Service - Rate Group 1	RUA	\$15.80	\$27.00	\$25.80	-\$1.20	\$10.00	Res Basic Svc	simplification.
1													\$3 increase annually; \$10 increase over Plan term. CenturyLink is permitted to combine the respective EAS
1													rates and the rate for residential Primary Line Basic Service
													into a single line item amount for the purpose of bill
2165	4/15/2022	5.2.4.B.1	50	Res	Residence Flat Rate Service - Rate Group 2	RUA	\$16.80	\$27.00	\$26.80	-\$0.20	\$10.00	Res Basic Svc	simplification.
2100		J.L. 1. D. 1		1,00		1.07.	ψ10.00	Ψ21.00	Ψ20.00	ψ0.20	¢10.00		ompineetten

Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC

P.U.C. OREGON NO. 33 Exchange and Network Services

SECTION 5 8th Revised Sheet 50 Cancels 7th Revised Sheet 50

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.2 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE (Cont'd)

5.2.4 FLAT RATE SERVICE

- A. Description
 - 1. Service furnished at a fixed monthly rate which provides unlimited calling within a customer's local calling area.
 - 2. A non-primary line is a separately billed residence line that is not the first line in the household. An additional line is a residence line that is billed together with a residence first line (primary) or a residence non-primary line.
- B. Rates and Charges

The rates listed below do not include the Residential Service Protection Fund (RSPF) surcharge.

1. Residence

			NON- recurring	Mont Per R			
		USOC	CHARGE	1	2	3	(T)
•	Residence Line, Each ^[1,2]	1FR, JRG RUA	\$16.50	\$25.80 (R)	\$26.80 (R) \$	27.00	
•	Non-primary line, each ^[1,2]		16.50	\$25.80 (R)	\$26.80 (R) \$	27.00	(T)

- [1] EAS rate increment also applies. See 5.1.1, preceding.
- ^[2] Available only where existing facilities permit.